Department of Environmental Quality

To protect, conserve and enhance the quality of Wyoming's
environment for the benefit of current and future generations.

Dave Freudenthal, Governor John Corra, Director

CERTIFIED MATL - January 13, 2009

Mr. Gerald B. Faudel
Vice President

Frontier Refining, Inc.
4618 S. Ulster St., Suite 200
Denver, CO 80237

RE: Nofice of Violation, Docket Number 4408-08
Dear Mr. Faudel:

Enclosed is a copy of Notice of Violation, Docket Number 4408-08 issued to Frontier Refining, Inc.
(Frontier), for violation of permit conditions in WYPDES permit WY0000442. These violations were
observed by Department of Environmental Quality/ Water Quality Division (WDEQ/WQD) during a site
inspection of Frontier on November 19, 2008. The failure to comply with permit requirements is a
violation of the Wyoming Environmental Quality Act (Act) and the Wyoming Water Quality Rules and
Regulations (WWQRR). '

While neither the attached Notice of Violation nor this letter constituies an order, it is the
recommendation of this office that you take action 1o eliminate the alleged violations as follows:

Frontier should mnform the Water Quality Division (WQD) in writing of the steps taken to

eliminate violations of permit requirements in the future. This information should be received by
the WQD on or before 30 days from the date of this letter.
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The WQD has the authority to resolve violations with an out-of-court settlement agreement through the
payment of a penalty by Frontier. If Frontier wishes to pursue resolution of the previously noted
violations through such an agreement, please contact Mr. Kevin M. Wells, WYPDES Compliance &
Enforcement Coordinator at {307) 777-8669, or Mr. Brian K. Lovett, WYPDES Inspection & Compliance
Supervisor at (307) 777-5630 within 21 days of the date of this letter.

Johy V/ Corra - Joht F. E;gner

Direefor { _rr,.A'c'imjnistrator _ s
Department of Environmental Quality M Water Quality Dié' sion .- '

JVCAIFW/RMW/ob/9-0020

Enclosure: Notice of Violation
: Inspection Report with photographs
Copy of “Notification of Bypass” letter

ce: Lee Hanley, 8ENF-W-NP, EPA Region 8§ (PDF)
. ' Jim Eisenhauer, Sheridan DEQ Field Office (PDF)
Bill J. DiRienzo P Brian K. Lovett P Leah J. Krafft (PDF)
IPS (for scanning) ™ Docket 4408-08 '
Keith Guille, DEQ Public Information Officer (PDF File Only)




BEFORE THE

'DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

STATE OF WYOMING

IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF
VIOLATION ISSUED TO:

)
)
: _ )
Frontier Refining, Inc. )
4610 S. Ulster St. Suite 200 )
Denver, CO 80237 ' , )
' : )

)

)

)

)

)

DOCKET NUMBER 4408-08

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT:

I

1. Frontiér Refining, _Inf:. (Frontier) is a petroleum refinery located in Sections 5 and 33 of
Township 13 North Range 66 Weést (S5, 33 T13N R66W) in Laramie County, Wyoming;

2. "~ On November 14, 2008, the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ), Water Quality

: Division (WQD) received information from Frontier as follow up to a “planned bypass” that
occurred during the last week of October 2008, Purpose of the bypass was to allow for
maintenance to occur on the wastewater treatment system which is authorized to discharge under
WYPDES permit WY0000442. The information further indicated the system did not perform to
the level expected based on the prior maintenance (October 2008) resulting in a second bypass
for maintenance that occurred on November 14, 2008 and lasted for 3-5 days. Maintenance was
performed to replace ineffective carbon/clay filters within the treatment system.

3. DEQ personnel conducted an inspection of the facility on November 19, 2008 and observed
charcoal media and sediment in Crow Creek, at and below the discharge point of Qutfall 003. By
discharging the visible charcoal media and sediment into Crow Creek, Frontier is in violation of
Part I, section A (1) of WYPDES permit WY0000442 which states; “There shall be no
discharge of floating solids or foam in other than trace amounts. Nor shall the discharge have
a visible sheen or cause formation of a visible sheen or deposits on the bottom or shoreline of
the receiving water”.

4, - By discharging the visible charcoal media and sediment into Crow Creek, Frontier is in violation

' of Chapter 1, Section 15 (Seitleable Solids) of the Wyoming Water Quality Rules and

Regulations which states “In all Wyoming surface waters, substances atiributable to or

influenced by the activities of man that will settle to form sludge, bank or botrom deposits shail

not be present in quantities which could result in significant aesthetic degradation, significant

degradation of habitat for aquatic life, or adversely affect public water supplies, agt icultural or
industrial water use, plant life or wildlife”.

5. Pursuant to Wyoming Statute 35-11-901(z), any person who violates, or any director, officer or
agent of a corporate permittee who willingly and knowingly authorizes, orders or carries out the
violation of any provision of the Environmental Quality Act (Act), or any rule, regulation,
standard or permit adopted hereunder or who violates any determination or order of the council
pursuant to this act or any rule, regulation, standard, permit, license or variance is subject to a
penalty not to exceed ten thousand dollars and no cents {$10,000.00) for each violation for each
day during which the violation continues, a temporary or permanent injunction, or both a penalty
and an injunction. The penalty may be recovered in a civil action brought by the Attorney
General in the name of the People of the State of Wyoming. Nothing herein shall preclude the
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department from negotiating stipulated settlements involving the payment of a penalty,
implementation of compliance schedules or other settlement conditions, in lieu of litigation.

NOTHING IN THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION (NOV) shall be interpreted to in any was/ limit or
confravene any other remedy available under the Environmental Quality Act, nor shall this NOV be
mterpreted as being a condition precedent to any other enforcement action.

Signedthis /Y dayof Ao . , 2009.

John V Copra . 4 Jolin F. Wagner — s ‘ﬁj—rh}
Directdr ~Administrator .

Departmient of Environmental Quality M_+"" Water Quality Division <_w

et

PLEASE DIRECT ALL INQUIRIES TO: Kevin M.-Wells, WYPDES Compliance & Enforcement
Coordinator at the Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality, Water Quality Division, Herschler
Building, 4" Floor West, 122 West 25" Streét, Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002. Telephone 307-777-8669.

IVCAFW/KMW/bb/9-0020 _
att: Inspection Report and Photographs

ce: Lee Hanley, 8ENF-W-NP, EPA Region 8 (PDF)
Jim Eisenhauer, Sheridan DEQ Field Office (PDF)
BillJ. DiRienzo P Brian K. Lovett ® Leah J, Krafft (PDF)
IPS (for scanning) ® Docket 4408-8
Keith Guille, DEQ Public Information Officer (PDF File Only)
DEQ Director
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